

No. 22-1219

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RELENTLESS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN J. VECCHIONE
Counsel of Record
MARK S. CHENOWETH
KARA M. ROLLINS
PHILIP HAMBURGER
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES
ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street, NW
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
john.vecchione@ncla.legal

ROMAN MARTINEZ
CHARLES S. DAMERON
MICHAEL CLEMENTE
WILLIAM J. SEIDLECK
ALEXANDER G. SIEMERS
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The <i>Chevron</i> Doctrine.....	4
B. The Magnuson-Stevens Act.....	6
C. The 2020 Final Rule	8
D. This Litigation	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The <i>Chevron</i> Doctrine Should Be Overruled	14
A. <i>Chevron</i> Violates The Judicial Duty To Exercise Independent Judgment When Saying What The Law Is	15
1. Article III Requires Judges To Apply Their Own Best Interpretation Of Federal Law	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The APA Reinforces The Judicial Duty To Exercise Independent Interpretive Judgment	23
3. <i>Chevron</i> Requires Judges To Abandon Independent Judgment In Close Cases	28
B. <i>Chevron</i> Violates Constitutional Due Process Of Law.....	30
C. The Government’s Delegation-Based Defense Of <i>Chevron</i> Is Baseless	33
D. <i>Chevron</i> Undermines The Values That <i>Stare Decisis</i> Is Meant To Protect	40
II. The Final Rule Should Be Set Aside	47
CONCLUSION.....	53

ADDENDUM

U.S. Const. art. III, §§ 1-2.....	1a
U.S. Const. amend. V	3a
5 U.S.C. § 706	4a
16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)	6a
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)-(b)	10a
16 U.S.C. § 1853a(c)(1), (e).....	19a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. § 1854(d).....	22a
16 U.S.C. § 1862(a)-(b), (d)-(e)	24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	4, 20
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	28, 35
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019).....	45
<i>Bonham’s Case</i> (1610) 77 Eng. Rep. 646, 652; 8 Co. 114a, 118a	31
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	31, 32
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	31
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 5, 32, 34, 38, 39
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	41, 45, 47
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	50
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	19
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Decatur v. Paulding</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 497 (1840).....	22, 23
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	49
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	38
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	40
<i>The Friendship</i> , 9 F. Cas. 822 (C.C.D. Mass. 1812) (No. 5,124)	18
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 415 (1793)	19
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	43
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	39
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	17, 34, 42
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>ICC v. Illinois Central Railroad Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 452 (1910).....	27
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	49
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	41, 42
<i>Johnson v. Towsley</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 72 (1871).....	21
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	44
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	28, 39
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	41
<i>Krzalic v. Republic Title Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 539 U.S. 958 (2003).....	46
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v.</i> <i>FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	48
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2, 12, 17, 22
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	29
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	31
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	30, 31
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	5
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	36
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	45
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	15, 17, 25, 26, 32, 37
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	15
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	25
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	40
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	17, 18, 29
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 2 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) (No. 14,692a).....	18
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. 141 (1841).....	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	44
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	24
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Dunlap v. Black</i> , 128 U.S. 40 (1888).....	23
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	15
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	35
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	31
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V	30
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	15, 18, 36
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	36
5 U.S.C. § 553	26
5 U.S.C. § 704	24
5 U.S.C. § 706	24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	12, 24, 29
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	25
16 U.S.C. § 1802(11).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1802(39).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1811(a).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1821(a).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)	8
16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(4)	49
16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(6)(C)	49
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)-(c)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1853.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(8)	6, 47
16 U.S.C. § 1853a(a).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1853a(c)(1)(H)	49
16 U.S.C. § 1853a(e)(2)	49
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(3)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1854(b).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(3)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1854(d)(2)(B)	8, 49
16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(L).....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1858(g)(1)(D)	51
16 U.S.C. § 1862(a).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1862(a)(2)	49
16 U.S.C. § 1862(b).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(A)	49
16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(E)	8, 49
16 U.S.C. § 1881b(c)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1862(a).....	50
18 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(E)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1862(d).....	50
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Pub. L. No. 101-627, 104 Stat. 4436 (1990).....	50
50 C.F.R. § 648.11(h)(5)(vi).....	6
50 C.F.R. § 648.11(h)(5)(vii)(D).....	7
50 C.F.R. § 648.11(m)(1)(i)(A)-(B).....	7
50 C.F.R. § 648.14(e)(2).....	9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

<i>Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of John G. Roberts, Jr. to be Chief Justice of the United States, Hearings before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005).....</i>	20
92 Cong. Rec. 5654 (1946).....	27
<i>Final Report of The Attorney General’s Committee on Administrative Procedure, S. Doc. No. 77-8 (1941)</i>	26
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946)	27
<i>The Nomination of Ruth Bader Ginsburg, To Be Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 103d Cong. (1993)</i>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Doc. No. 79-248 (2d Sess. 1946).....	26, 27
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....	27
S. Rep. No. 101-414 (1990).....	51
U.S. Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, <i>The Nomination of Ketanji Brown Jackson to be an Associate of the Supreme Court of the United States</i> (Mar. 21, 2022), <a href="https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/commit-
tee-activity/hearings/the-nomination-of-
ketanji-brown-jackson-to-be-an-
associate-justice-of-the-supreme-court-
of-the-united-states">https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/commit- tee-activity/hearings/the-nomination-of- ketanji-brown-jackson-to-be-an- associate-justice-of-the-supreme-court- of-the-united-states	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L. J. 908 (2017).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	35
David J. Barron & Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron’s Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 201 (2001)	34
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
John Dickinson, <i>Administrative Procedure Act: Scope and Grounds of Broadened Judicial Review</i> , 33 A.B.A. J. 434 (1947).....	27
John F. Duffy, <i>Administrative Common Law in Judicial Review</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 113 (1998).....	28
79 Fed. Reg. 8786 (Feb. 13, 2014).....	8
83 Fed. Reg. 47,326 (Sept. 19, 2018)	8
83 Fed. Reg. 55,665 (Nov. 7, 2018)	8
85 Fed. Reg. 7414 (Feb. 7, 2020).....	8, 9, 10
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)	47
The Federalist No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)	16
The Federalist No. 37 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)	37
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)	16, 17, 18, 30
The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Statutory Interpretation From The Inside—An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I</i> , 65 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 901 (2013).....	34
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1187 (2016).....	16, 17, 28, 30, 31
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008).....	16, 17, 18
Kristin Hickman & Richard Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (6th ed. 2023).....	45
Brett M. Kavanaugh, Book Review, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 2118 (2016).....	29, 33, 36, 44, 46
<i>Major League Baseball Umpire Manual</i> , https://baseballrulesacademy.com/ mlb-umpire-manual/ (last visited Nov. 14, 2016).....	20
Pat McCarran, <i>Improving “Administrative Justice”: Hearings and Evidence; Scope of Judicial Review</i> , 32 <i>A.B.A. J.</i> 827 (1946).....	27
Thomas Merrill, <i>The Chevron Doctrine</i> (2022).....	21, 22, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
NOAA Fisheries, Fishery Observers, https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/topic/ fishery-observers (last visited Nov. 14, 2023).....	7
NOAA Fisheries, Master Appendix, https://repository.library.noaa.gov/view/ noaa/22727 (Aug. 2019)	7
NOAA Fisheries Observers Program, <i>Handbook for Fisheries Observers and Providers</i> (Aug. 2019), https://repository.library.noaa.gov/view/ noaa/22728 (Aug. 2019)	6, 7
Northeast Fisheries Science Center, <i>Observer Operations Manual</i> (2021), https://www.nafo.int/Portals/0/PDFs/ fc/proc/USA_2021ObserverOperations Manual.pdf	7
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>The Combination of Chevron and Political Polarity Has Awful Effects</i> , 70 <i>Duke L.J. Online</i> 91 (2021).....	43, 46
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Chevron and Originalism: Why Chevron Deference Cannot Be Grounded in the Original Meaning of the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 57 <i>Wake Forest L. Rev.</i> 1281 (2022).....	20, 22, 23, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 511 (1989).....	26, 35
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (1997).....	35
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> 32 (2012).....	34
Laurence H. Silberman, <i>Chevron—The Intersection of Law & Policy</i> , 58 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 821 (1990).....	32
Matthew C. Stephenson & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Chevron Has Only One Step</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 597 (2009).....	44
Peter L. Strauss, Essay, “ <i>Deference</i> ” Is Too <i>Confusing—Let’s Call Them “Chevron Space” and “Skidmore Weight,”</i> 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1143 (2012)	44
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Law and Administration After Chevron</i> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (1990).....	29
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Zombie Chevron: A Celebration</i> , 82 Ohio St. L.J. 565 (2021).....	44
1 <i>Works of James Wilson</i> (J. Andrews ed., 1896).....	18
